F \\u x
/ »

3

BEFORE THE CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMITTION, CIC
BHAWAN, BABA GANGNATH MARG, MUNIRKA, NEW DELHI
Second appeal No. CIC/REVDP/A/2022/ 152053-UN

IN THE MATTER OF:

Subhash Chandra Agrawal ...Appellant
Versus
Revenue Department & Anr. ...Respondent

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:-

As directed by this Hon’ble Commission an affidavit in terms of

the order dated” 25.07.2023 (in non compliance order dated

125.11.2022) is being filled

M%Jaz

(Appellant /Deponent)
Syed Haider Ali
SPIO, Delhi Waqf Board



AFFIDAVIT

I, Syed Haider Ali S/o Syed Liagat Ali, aged about 38 years, R/o
17/265-Mohalla Upper Kot, Loni, District Ghaziabad-Pin-201102,
presently working as State Public Information Officer of Delhi Waqf
Board having its office at 5028, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002, do

hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

That as per information provided by the Masajid Section and

Accounts Section of Delhi Wagf Board are as under:-
1. Total number of Mosque under purview of Delhi Wagf Board.

Ans. 218 (Out of Mosques under the purview of Delhi Waqf
Board, honorarium are being paid to 218 Imams and

Moazzins).

2. Total number of Mosque in Delhi, which are not covered under

the purview of the Delhi Waqf Board.
Ans. No such list is available.

3. Total number of Mosque to whom the Delhi Waqf Board has last
provided the salaries to Imams and helpers separately in respect
of Mosque under domain of Delhi Waqf Board and which are not

under domain of Delhi Wagf Board.

Ans. Out of 218 Mosque under purview of Delhi Waqf Board
honorarium to 208 Imams 73 Moazzins are being paid.
Honorarium to these Imams and Moazzins have been paid
till April-2022.-Apart from these out of 1106, which are not
registered with Delhi Waqf Board honorarium to 1023 Imams
and 888 Moazzins have been paid. Honorarium to these

Imams and Moazzins have been p&{*ﬁﬁ _B%ember, 2021.
S ﬁL




e’

4.

Apr-

Total amount of latest and the last fund granted to the Delhi
Wagqf Board indicating the date on which salaries to Imams and

helpers were provided.

Ans. Latest and last fund granted to Delhi Waqf Board
amounting to Rs.5992.50 Lakh under “M.H. 2052-00-090-48-
00-31”- GIA General and Rs.265.00 Lakh Dated: 08.03.2022
«M.H. 2052-00-090-48-00- 36”-GIA Salaries.

Latest and Iast Honorarium paid to Imam & Muazzin under
domain of Delhi Waqf Board for the month of Apr-2021 to
2022 dated11.03.2022.

Latest and last Honorarium paid to Imam not under domain
of Delhi Wagqf Board for the month of Apr-2020 to Dec-2021
and Muazzin Feb-2020 to Dec-2021dated 11.03.2022.

Years for which Delhi Waqf Board provided salaries to Imams

and Helpers in Mosque which are not under domain of Delhi
Wagf Board yearly specifying funds separately spent in each of
these years on salaries paid to Imams and helpers in Mosque (a)
under domain of Delhi Wagf Board (b) not under domain of Delhi
Wagf Board.

Ans. As per Audited Financial Statement last ten Yyears

Honorarium paid to Imam’s and Muazzin’s details are as
under given below:

S.No

£ \ Honorarium to
Honorarium to

Imam’s and
Financial Year Muazzin  (under
domain of Delhi
Wagqf Board )

Muazzin (Not
under domain
of Delhi Wagqf

Board )/—-*

O1.

. : /Aa}( PUA N
Financial Year 2013-14 | Rs. 2,41,55,320 N4

02.

Financial Year 2014-15 Rs. 2,68,10,123

Imam’s and




// [03. | Financial Year 2015-16 | Rs. 3,18,67,000 :

/ ot o0ic 17 | Hsasaa o :

05. Financial Year 2017-18 Rs.1,42,22,000 ' -

06. | Financial Year 2018-19 | Rs.2,33,58,333 :

07. | Financial Year 2019-20 | Rs.4,44,09,700 |Rs.4,90,74,000
08. Financial Year 2020-21 Rs.5,69,00,000 Rs.3,93,16,000
09. | Financial Year 202122 | Rs.7,17,70,000 | Rs.58,30.68.000
10. Financial Year 2022-23 Rs.97,70,000 -

Note:

1. Delhi Waqf Board is not paying payment to Imam and
Moazzins as Salary but as Honorarium.

2. Homnorarium to Imam and Moazzins (Under Domain of Delhi
Wagqf Board) is paid from many years record available in
Account Section i.e. amount paid in the last years is
megﬁtxoned in above table.

3. Honoﬁanum to Waqf Imams and Moazzins is paid from grant

{.J

in"aid received in Delhi Wagqf Board (as past practice) and

. also honorarium to non Waqf Imam and Moazzins is paid
from grant in aid received from Delhi Government (copy
enclosed and verified by N.M.). |

W}\ NeZ=5 22

90

Deponent
rification

Verified at Delhi on this 20th September, 2023, that the contents

of this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. No

c]r\
part of it is false and nothing mater;/al has been concealed therefrom.
v ;‘P«. %
20 ANV & --ff;’ N 6 R
NPT X\&%@
S5 e 7 LR L T SR Deponent
ATMTFESTED

[ Y . .



N0.14024/06/2023-NI.1
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
(1S-1 Division/NI.| Section)

Hall No. 23, 2nd Floor,
M.D.C National Stadium,
New Delhi-110001.
Dated: .27October, 2023.

To

Shri P.C.Meena,

Director (OLW) & CPIO,

Ministry of Law & Justice,
Legislative Department, RTI Cell,
Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi-110001

Subject: Forwarding of Order dated 25.7.2023 of the Hon'ble CIC in the matter of Shri
Subhash Chandra Agrawal Vs Department of Revenue & Ors.

Please refer to the Legislative Department's OM No. 8(16)/2023-RTI(LD) dated
19.09.2023 on the above subject.

2. In this regard, it is stated that the matter related to Hon’ble CIC's order dated
25.11.2022, had been examined in this Ministry. Legislative Department, Ministry of Law
& Justice has already been informed, vide MHA's O.M. No.14024/06/2023-NI.| dated
28.08.2023, that religious matters come under the purview of State Government/UT
Administration as per the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. Further, the
decision to grant honorarium to Imam’s and helpers on DWB mosques in Delhi, was
taken by the Govt. of Delhi. MHA has no role in such matters. A copy of O.M. dated
28.08.2023 is enclosed for the ready reference. ™\

Encls: as above. {

(P.Vei .ukuﬁ:; Nair)
Deputy Secretary(NI)
Tel#23075285

Copy to:

i) Shri Shri Ropna Kharia, US, RTI Cell, MHA, New Delhi-110001: w.r.t yr OM No.A-
43020/03/2023-RT1/152025-UM/36(CIC) dated 27.09.2023.

i) Shri Subhash Chandra Agrawal,1775, Kucha Lattushah, Dariba, Chandni
Chowk,Delhi-110006



No.14024/06/2023-Nl1.|
Government of India
Ministry of Home Affairs
(IS-I Division/NI.I Section)

Hall No. 23, 2nd Floor,
M.D.C National Stadium,
New Delhi-110001.
Dated: = ¥ August, 2023.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Forwarding the Order of Hearing of the Hon'ble CIC.

The undersigned is directed to refer to Legislative Department, Ministry of
Law and Justice’s OM No.1(10)/2023-RTI(LD) dated 10.02.2023 with respect to
the Hon'ble CIC order dated 25.11.2022 issued to the Ministry of Law & Justice,
with the Commission's recommendation for suitable action to ensure
enforcement of provisions of Article 25 to 28 of the Constitution of India in letter
and spirit, and to keep all religions of India at par in terms of payment of monthly
remuneration of priests of different religions at the cost of the public exchequers
(both Central and State) and also other matters.

2, In this regard it is stated that such religious matters come under the

purview of State Government/UT concerned as per the Seventh Schedule to tr;|7e

Constitution of India. [ j‘/

f
Y il
f .».i \\_}‘j/
pr o
/
(P kuttan Nair)
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 23075286.

Shri P.C. Meena

Director (CLW)

Legislative Department
Ministry of Law & Justice
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.



F.No. 8(16)/2023-RTI(LD)
Government of India
Ministry of Law and Justice
Legislative Department
RTI Cell

* % %

New Delhi, the 19" September, 2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Forwarding Order dated 25.7.2023 of the Hon’ble CIC in the matter of Shri
Subhash Chandra Agrawal Vs Department of Revenue & Ors.

Reference  is  invited to  Department of Legal Affairs OM
No.CIC/REVDP/A/2022/152053-UM dated 21.8.2023 forwarding therewith the Hon’ble
CIC’s Non-Compliance Order dated 25.7.2023 (received in this Department on 22.8.2023). In
this regard, it is stated that the Article 25 to 28 of the Constitution of India comes under the
administrative ambit of Ministry of Home Affairs. Further, the subject matter of salaries to
Imams and Priest of other minority communities comes under the administrative ambit of
Ministry of Minority Affairs. Hence, the copy of CIC order is forwarded to them to take suitable
action regarding the recommendation of CIC.

Encl: As above.

(P.C. Meena)
Director (OLW) & CPIO
Tel. No. 23388007

1. The CPIO,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
North Block, New Delhi.

2. The CPIO,
Ministry of Minority Affairs,
Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex,
Lodhi Raod, New Delhi.

Copy to :

—

CPIO, Department of Legal Affairs, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Shri Subhash Chandra Agrawal, 1775, Kucha Lattushah, Dariba, Chandni Chowk,
Delhi-110006.

3. Shri RK. Rao, Dy. Registrar, Central Information Commission, Baba Gangnath

Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067.



FET TEAT AT
Central Information Commission
TS TREAT AR, AR
Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka
78 feeett, New Delhi — 110067

fadta st e / Second Appeal No.:- CIC/REVDP/A/2022/152053-UM

Shri Subhash Chandra Agrawal

VERSUS
A

CPIO

1.

Department Of Revenue
Govt.Of Nct Of Delhi
5, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.

. Lt. Governor (Delhi) Office

Rajniwas Marg, Delhi-110054

. O/o Chief Minister (Delhi),

3d floor. Delhi Secretariat, |.P. Estate,
New Delhi-110002

. O/o Chief Secretary (Delhi)

5th floor, Delhi Secretariat I.P. Estate,
New Delhi-110002

. Delhi Waqf Board,

Vikas Bhawan-Il1, 7th Floor, A-Wing, Civil Lines,
Delhi - 110054

Date of Hearing : 18.11.2022
Date of Decision : 25.11.2022

....emdereRat/ Appellant

gfaardimer /Respondent



Date of RTI application 16.02.2022

CPIO’s response 25.02.2022

Date of the First Appeal 13.04.2022

First Appellate Authority’s response Not on record

Date of diarized receipt of Appeal by the Commission 10.11.2022
ORDER

FACTS

The Appellant vide his RT1 application sought information on 12 points, as under:-

I Complete and detailed information together with all related file-notings/corrsspondence documents ¢ic on decision
taker 10 pay salaries honorarium monetary benatits in any other form by Delisi Government anly to lnams asd

others in mosgues of Delh!

‘o

Total number of mosques in Delli mentoning number of mosques whers salaries/honoras wn monetary densfiee in

oy uther fonn are being peovided by Delhi Government to Imams and others

5

Amounts of salaries hoaanum/monetary berefits in any other form being paid to each of the liam and some cther

n mosques i Delhi

4 Yearswise spent on calaries honoraram monetary benefits in any other form 1o Imais and others in mosques of
Delhi ever since such solaries Mosorarivrymonerary benetits in any other farm are being provided wentioning the
day from which such solaricshonorarivm/moretary benefits in any other ferm are being paid

5. Competert Authonty i Delhi Governmert for providing salaries honoraeium/monetiry benefits in any other fonm
to Tmams and Othiers in Delhi Mosques

6. 1s there any information or record whereby such salaries/honers wn monetary benefies in any other form will be

provides by Dethi Govemment 1o priests of (a) semples of all cibier misonty sigions (b Llindu temples

-t

I£n0t 1o (0), provide compleie information on steps taken to provide salarics honorsrivin monetary benefits in any

otaer form by Delhi government (o priests of (&) temples of all other minority religions (b) Hinda temples

K. Toral Number of (2) Gurudwaras (5) Churches () temples of other minerity-religions

9. Towl nunber of Hindu temples in Deihi

10, Compatent Authurity 1o approve for providing salarieshonorarium/morctary benefits in any other farm by Dellu
Severment 1 pricsts 20 others (2) temples of all other minorizy religions (b) Hindu temples

1. Any other related wformation,

12. File notings on the movement of this R11 gpplication

The CPIO, Dept. of Revenue, vide letter dated 25.02.2022 transferred the request to the
concerned Departments. Dissatisfied with the reply received from the CP10O at Dept. of Revenue,
the Appellant filed a First Appeal which was not adjudicated by the First Appellate Authority.

Thereafter, the Appellant filed a Second Appeal before the Commission.



HEARING:
Facts emerging during the hearing:
The following were present:

Appellant: Present in Person

Respondent: Mr. Mukesh Kumar SO CM office, Mr. Vikas kumar Sr. Assistant Revenue Deptt.,
Mr. Manvinder Singh SDM HQ Revenue Dept., Mr. Pradeep Tayal DS, Mr JP Kothari DS LG
office, Mr. Haider Ali HR Delhi Wakf Board, Mr Tarig UDC Delhi Wakf Board, Ms Shaista
Siddique LO Delhi Wakf Board Present in Person

The Appellant while reiterating the contents of the RTI Application, submitted that incomplete
information has been furnished to him that too after a delay of approximately nine months and
after much dithering which indicated attempts to initially hide the information in violation of the
spirit and even provisions of the RTI Act. He said that he had sought the information in reference
to a Zee news-report dated 23.01.2019 (produced by the Appellant in his written submissions
dated 16.11.2022) wherein it was clearly stated that

“ Delhi Chief Minister declared that salaries to Imams and helpers in mosques under Delhi
Wagqf Board will be increased by Delhi Waqf Board from rupees 10000 to rupees 18000 per
month for Imams and from rupees 9000 to rupees 16000 for helpers.”

Further he said that the news-report also indicated that as per announcement by Hon’ble Delhi
Chief Minister, monthly salaries to Imams and helpers of DWB mosques of Rs 14000 and Rs
12000 would also be given to Imams and helpers of mosques which are outside the domain of
DWB. The Appellant further said that news-report also indicated that it was for the first time that

salary expense of such mosques would be covered by a government body.

The appellant requested the Commission to take note of the fact that while Delhi Wakf Board
(DWB) in its reply dated 02.11.2022 denied that it was giving salary to Imams or any other
person but in its revised reply on 16.11.2022 given during the CIC hearing held on 18.11.2022, it
informed that honorariums were being given to Imams and helpers by DWB which showed a
clear attempt to hide the information in the first instance. The details of the honorariums are as

below:



Financial Year Honorarium

2014-15 Rs. 2,68,10,123.00
2015-16 Rs. 3,18,67,000.00
2016-17 Rs. 2,75,43,907.00
2017-18 Rs. 1,42,22,000.00
2018-19 Rs. 2,33,58,333.00
2019-20 Rs. 9,34,83,700.00
2020-21 Rs. 9,62,16,000.00

The Appellant requested that the details of the amounts provided to the Imams of those mosques
who are not in domain of DWB, may also be provided by the concerned department of
Government of NCT Delhi (GNCTD) to the appellant but now free of cost under Section 7(6) of

the RTI Act, 2005, together with complete correspondence and file notings.

The Appellant averred that the reply furnished on point no 3 of the RTI Application is improper.
He also said that point no 1 apart from DWB, also pertains to the concerned department of
GNCTD giving salaries to Imams and helpers in the mosques of Delhi which are not under
domain of DWB, and hence his RTI application should be forwarded there also. He alleged that
it is wrongly claimed by the DWB that point no 5 does not pertain to them. The Respondent,
DWAB, in its reply had said that the point-numbers 5 to 12 pertain to GNCTD and not to DWB.

The Appellant pointed out that DWB during the CIC-hearing provided a copy of file notings on
movement of the RTI Application as sought under query 12, but on rough papers and that too
without any signatures. He demanded that proper file notings on movement of RTI Application
with signatures of concerned officials should be provided by DWB as sought in query no 12 of
the RTI Application.

The Appellant further requested the Commission to direct the Respondent authority (DWB) to
furnish a revised reply on query nos. 1, 3, 5 & 12 of the RTI Application. For rest of the queries

i.e no. 6 tol2 (and also query-number 1),the RTI application may be transferred to the



concerned public authority u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005. The Appellant pointed out that the reply
dated 16.11.2022 given by Delhi Wakf Board during the CIC hearing reveals that total
honorarium given to Imams and others in mosques under control of DWB quadrupled since
2014. He said it first sharply declined from Rs. 2,68,10,123 ( Approx. Rs 2.68 crore) in FY
2014-15to Rs 1,42,22,000 (Approx. Rs 1.42 crore) in FY 2017-18, and then sharply increased to
Rs 9,62,16,000 (Approx. Rs 9.62 crore) in FY 2020-21. Significantly, this sudden rise came
subsequent to announcement said to have been made by Hon’ble CM of Delhi in the conference

of Imams as per the news report placed on the file.

The appellant also demanded a copy of notings by any concerned department of GNCTD for
implementing announcement made by Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi in the meeting of Imams
and others for raising salaries of Imams and others in mosques of Delhi, as per news-report

placed on file.

The representative of respondent public authority, DWB, clarified that DWB pays honorarium,
and not the salaries, to the Imams and muezzins. He said that they have furnished a reply on the
said RTI Application. The Appellant claimed that an incomplete reply has been furnished that
too after a delay of approximately nine months. When queried as to why legitimate information
was denied initially, the Respondent (DWB) said that there are huge number of RTI applications
being filed on the same matter using the word ‘salary’ thus indicating misuse of the RTI Act. He
said that in another RTI Application they have given the answers where the word ‘Honorarium’
is used. He further handed over a copy of revised information dated 16.11.2022 during the

hearing.

Ms Shaista Siddique, Law Officer of DWB, said that Delhi Wakf Board was formed under a
religious Act only for the purpose of religious and other charity matters. She tried to explain the
matter of financial benefits to the imams by saying that while the temples are run by trusts which
look after the needs of the priests, the Masjids under the jurisdiction of DWB do not get any kind
of support from any trust. She said the honorariums to the Imams and Muezzins in Delhi was

being given by DWB as per the 1993 order of the Apex court in the case between “All India



Imam Organisation And ... vs Union Of India And Ors” by Justice Sahai that it is the

responsibility of the State and Delhi Wakf Board to maintain Imams and others.

When queried by the Commission about the yearly grant received by the Delhi Wakf Board,
representative of DWB submitted that a total government annual grant of approximately Rs 62
crore is given to them by the Delhi Government which is further divided into five heads namely
salaries of Imams and others, widows’ pensions, establishment, Wakf development, staff salary.
Further he said the DWB receives rental amount of approx 30 lakhs every month from

the rented Wakf properties.

The Appellant demanded that CM office (Delhi) may be directed to provide complete
information relating to implementation of statement made by Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi in
meetings of Imams as per the news report placed on the file. He also sought from the CM office
information on query-numbers 1 and 6 to 12 by seeking inputs from the concerned department
under section 5 (4) of the RTI Act 2005. He explained it was necessary because neither Delhi
Wakf Board nor Department Of Revenue (Minority Cell) GNCTD is having any information on
query nos. 6 to 12 related to similar salaries to be provided by Government of (NCT) Delhi to (a)
priests of temples of other minority religions and (b) to priests of Hindu temples, further
requesting complete information on steps taken to provide salaries by Delhi Govt. to (a) priests
of temples of other minority religions, and (b) to priest of Hindu temples.

The Appellant in his written submission dated 16.11.2022 had pointed out the most pitiable
condition of an 80-year-old priest of the temple located in the street where he lives, who gets
a monthly salary of just Rs 2000 from the temple management, thus indicating discrimination
against priests of temples of Hindus and other religions in violation of the spirit of the
constitution guaranteeing equal treatment to all religions. He further said that his submissions
made on PGMS portal of Delhi Government was disposed of by DC Central office as “This is a
policy matter and this office cannot take any action on the matter”.

The Appellant further brought the focus of the Commission towards article 27 of the Indian

Constitution which reads as under:



27. Freedom as to payment of taxes for promotion of any particular religion No person shall be
compelled to pay any taxes, the proceeds of which are specifically appropriated in payment of

expenses for the promotion or maintenance of any particular religion or religions denomination

Thus he claimed that, the utilization of tax-payers’ money for promotion or maintenance of a
particular religion is against provisions of the Indian Constitution. He said by filing this Second
Appeal, he has tried to bring to the notice of the Commission that the provisions of the
Constitution should be preserved in letter and spirit by the State treating at par all religions but
these were being violated in Delhi by paying honorariums to only Imams, and not to priests of

other religions.

The Appellant requested for a befitting compensation from Delhi Wakf Board /Department of
Revenue (Minority Division)/CM office for mental agony he underwent, the man hours he spent
and the resources he was made to spend in pursuing this matter which ultimately forced him to
take the important matter to the stage of Second Appeal at CIC.

DECISION:

Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by the parties, the Commission
observes that it is apparent from the news report attached by the Appellant that the Chief
Minister had announced increase in the salary of Imams in his public announcement dated
23.01.2019, whereas the Delhi Wakf Board initially denied that any salary was being paid to the
Imams but later in their revised reply said that it is only an honorarium not salary. The
Commission observes that there was a clear attempt to hide the information in the initial period
by a play of words which showed complete lack of transparency on the part of the Respondent
authorities in a case which in turn affects the provisions of the Constitution of India, and also
social harmony and uniform applicability of laws for all the religion in keeping with the
constitutional direction that the citizens of all religions should be treated equally. The
representative of DWB during the CIC-hearing also said that it had received a huge number of
RTI applications regarding salaries to Imams and others.



Therefore the Commission directs the CPIO (Delhi Wakf Board) to re-examine the matter and
furnish correct, complete and detailed information on point numbers, 1, 3, 5, 6 and 12 of the RTI
Application to the Appellant, as per the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. The Commission also
directs the CPIO (Delhi Wakf Board) to transfer the RTI Application on query nos. 1 and 6 to 12
under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 to the concerned departments, strictly in accordance with
the spirit of transparency and accountability as enshrined in the RTI Act, 2005 within a period of

30 days from the receipt of this order under the intimation to the Commission.

Further the Commission directs CM office to provide information on query numbers 1 and 6 to
12 of the RTI Application, and also complete information with all related documents on
honorariums being paid to Imams and others in mosques of Delhi which are not in the domain of
Delhi Waqf Board if needed, by collecting it from the concerned department/body of GNCTD
u/s 5 (4) of the RTI Act 2005, strictly in accordance with the spirit of transparency and
accountability as enshrined in the RTI Act, 2005 within a period of 30 days from the receipt of
this order under the intimation to the Commission. All documents are now to be provided free-
of-cost under section 7(6) of RTI Act, 2005.

The Commission further directs CP1O, Delhi Wakf Board, to provide compensation of Rs
25000/- to the Appellant keeping in view the mental agony he faced and man hours and
resources he lost due to stonewalling of the information by DWB for almost nine months. Here
the Commission also takes note of the appellant’s submission that he had also tried to ensure

necessary action by directly writing to CM office and through PGMS & CPGRAMS portals.

Further with regard to the judgment by the Supreme Court in the case between “All India Imam
Organisation And ... vs Union Of India And Ors” on 13 May, 1993, that opened the doors to
special financial benefits from public treasury to only Imams and muezzins in the mosques, the
Commission observes that the highest Court of the country in passing this order acted in
violation of the provisions of the Constitution, particularly Article 27, which says that the tax
payers money will not be used to favour any particular religion. The Commission notes that the
said judgment set a wrong precedent in the country and has become a point of unnecessary

political slugfest and also social disharmony in the society.



It is necessary to go into the history when it comes to giving special religious benefits to
Muslim community by the State. A religious (Islamic) nation Pakistan was born out of the
demand of a section of Indian Muslims for partition of India along religious lines. Despite
Pakistan choosing to be a religious (Islamic) nation, India chose a Constitution
guaranteeing equal rights to all religions. It is necessary to note here that it was the policy
of giving special benefits to Muslim community before 1947 that played a key role in
encouraging pan-Islamic and fissiparous tendencies in a section of Muslims ultimately
leading to the nation’s partition. So giving salaries to Imams and others only in mosques,
amounts to not just betraying the Hindu community and members of other non-Muslim
Minority religions but also encouraging pan-Islamist tendencies amongst a section of
Indian Muslims which are already visible. Steps like giving special religious benefits to
Muslim community only like the one taken up in the present matter, in fact severely affects
interfaith harmony as they invite contempt for the Muslims as a whole from a section of

ultra nationalist population.

Lastly, it is pertinent to take note of the fact that the Delhi Wakf Board gets an annual grant of
approximately Rs 62 crores from the Delhi Government while its own monthly income from its
own independent sources is just around Rs 30 lakhs a month. So the monthly honorarium of Rs
18,000 and Rs 16,000 being given to the Imams and Muezzins of DWB mosques in Delhi is
being paid by the Delhi Government virtually from the tax payers money which in turn is in
sharp contrast with the example quoted by the appellant in which the priest of a Hindu temple is

getting a paltry Rs 2,000 per month from the trust controlling the said temple.

Those who justify such steps in the name of protection to religious minorities raise a question
that if a particular religious Minority has a right to protection, the Majority community too has a
right to protection in a multi-religious country where it is incumbent that the rights of the
members of all religions are protected equally in the interest of inter-faith harmony and unity of

the nation.

The Commission therefore deems this matter of extreme importance for the unity and
integrity of the nation and interfaith harmony, and directs its registry to forward a copy of

this order to Hon’ble Union Law Minister with the Commission’s recommendation for



suitable action to ensure enforcement of provisions of Articles 25 to 28 of the Constitution
of India in letter and spirit, to keep all religions of India at par in terms of payment of
monthly remuneration of priests of different religions at the cost of the pubic exchequers
(both Central and State) and also other matters.

The Appeal stands disposed accordingly.

(Uday Mahurkar) (3z= srew)
(Information Commissioner) (d==T 31aw)
Authenticated true copy
(=frsrefora we weanfue uf)

(R. K. Rao) (1. =. 1)

(Dy. Registrar) (su-usfrae)
011-26182598 / drtoic8@cic.nic.in
fe [ Date: 25.11.2022



mailto:drtoic8@cic.nic.in

Copies to:

Hon’ble Union Minister of Law
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Department of Revenue
(Government of NCT Delhi)
5, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054.

Lt. Governor (Delhi) Office
Rajniwas Marg, Delhi-110054

O/o Chief Minister (Delhi),
3rd floor, Delhi Secretariat, |.P. Estate,
New Delhi-110002

Olo Chief Secretary (Delhi)
5th floor, Delhi Secretariat |.P. Estate,
New Delhi-110002

Delhi Waqgf Board,
Vikas Bhawan-11, 7th Floor, A-Wing,
Civil Lines, Delhi - 110054



NON COMPLIANCE ORDER

HEARING:

Facts emerging during the hearing:

The following were present:

Date of Hearing: 25.07.2023

Appellant: Mr. Subhash Chandra Agrawal, present in the hearing.

Respondent: Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Dy. Secretary, CMO, Mr. Haider Ali, Manager (HR), Delhi Wakf
Board (DWB), Ms. Nazia, LDC, Mr. Maninder Sngh SDM HQ, Mr, Vikas Kumar Sr. Assitant,

Present in Person

The Appellant while reiterating the contents of the RTI application submitted that the majority of
information is received but one main piece of information regarding salaries/ honorarium paid
to" the Imams and helpers in mosques which are not in domain of Delhi wagf Board isnot ™
responded yet. The Respondent representing the CMO in its reply stated that there are around 1106
mosques in Delhi and out of them only 188 are under Delhi Wakf Board,

In response the Respondent representing the Delhi Wakf Board clarified that the aforesaid data
pertains to year 2019 and is not updated. Further he informed that currently there are 1324 Mosques
where salaries/honorarium to Imams and helpers by the Delhi Wakf Board is paid and this includes
the mosques which are under the domain of the Delhi Wakf Board as well as which are not under its
domain. He clarified that earlier they were covering 188 mosques that were under their domain but
now they are covering approx. 1324 Mosques in Delhi out of which not all are under their domain.
He added that a total of Rs 36 lakh approx per month is paid to the Imams and helpers. He also
added that not all the Mosques have Imams, further clarifying that a total of Rs 62 crores grant was
received by the Delhi Wakf Board last year.

The appellant then intervened and asked for this information to be provided on an affidavit. In
response the Delhi Wakf Board’s respondent said that for giving these details on the affidavit they
have to further search and confirm the exact figures. He further said that prior to year 2019 a salary
of Rs 18000 per month was paid to 201 Imams and a salary of Rs 16000 per month was paid to the
72 helpers. But after year 2019 the DWB has started providing a salary of Rs. 14000 to 1106 Imams
and a salary of Rs 12000 to the helpers of all the mosques.

The Appellant also reminded that the Commission had directed its registry to seek comments from
the Principal Secretary to Hon’ble Union Law Minister on action taken, if any, on recommendations
made in the CIC-verdict dated 25.11.2022 .

Decisions:

Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both parties, the Commission
observes that the basic objective of the Right to Information Act is to empower the citizens,
promote transparency and accountability in the working of the Public Authorities, eradicate



corruption, and to make our democracy work for the people in real sense. Therefore, the
Commission directs the CPIO to provide an affidavit stating

-total number of Mosques under the purview of the Delhi Wakf Board,

-total number of Mosques in Delhi which are not covered under the purview of the Delhi Wakf
Board

-total number of Mosgues to whom the Delhi Wakf Board has last provided the salaries to Imams
and helpers separately in respect of Mosques under domain of Delhi Waqf Board and which are not
under domain of Delhi Waqf Board

-total amount of latest and the last fund granted to the Delhi Wakf Board indicating the date on
which salaries to Imams and helpers were provided

-years for which Delhi Waqf Board provided salaries to Imams and helpers in mosques which are
not under domain of Delhi Waqf Board clearly specifying funds separately spent in each of these
years on salaries paid to Imams and helpers in mosques (a) under domain of Delhi Wagqf Board (b)
not under domain of Delhi Waqf Board

An Affidavit in this regard may be submitted to the Commission with a copy to the appellant, in
accordance with the spirit of transparency and accountability as enshrined in the RTI Act, 2005
within a period of 21 days from the receipt of this orders.

The Appeal stands disposed accordingly. g K\l\,/d

(Uday Mahurkar) (se= urgst)
(Information Commissioner) (§=1 3w)

Authenticated true copy
(TR )

(R. K. Rao) (sm.%. u7)

(Dy. Registrar) (su-isfias)
011-26182598 / drtoic8@cic.nic.in
faiss / Date: 07.08.2023




	DWB1
	DWB2
	DWB3
	DWB4
	DWB5
	DWB6
	DWB7
	CIC (IMAM SALARY) 152053.pdf
	CIC (IMAM SALARY) 152053.pdf
	DWB8


